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OVERVIEW



Why is this topic important?

• More people die from firearms 

than from motor vehicle 

accidents.

• In 2021, almost 50,000 died due 

to firearms in the U.S. 

• 3.6x more were injured by 

firearms than died. 

• Colorado has the 21st highest 

firearm death rate in the U.S. 



1. Surveillance
What is the scope of 

the problem?

2. Identify risk & 
protective factors

What are the causes?

3. Develop & evaluate 
interventions

What works for whom?

4. Implementation

Scale up effective 
interventions

Public Health 
Approach



Why did we administer COFIPS?

Monitor trends over time

Inform responsive education and 

prevention of firearm harms

Advance understanding of 

firearm-related topics

Data infrastructure is 

lacking, especially at 

state level



METHODS



What is COFIPS? 

• Odd years: Core survey, 

representative of Coloradans 

(state, regional)

• Even years: Specialty 

survey, focused on impacted 

communities or groups 

supporting education and 

prevention efforts





What did we ask about? 

Firearms 
Culture, 

Access, & 
Safety 

Behaviors

Concerns & 
Experiences 
with Firearm 

Harms

Awareness & 
Opinions on 
Prevention 

Practices and 
Policies



Administration and Analysis

• Online survey from May-June 2023

• Partnered with Ipsos to administer

• 1,520 total participants

• The sample was weighted to be statistically representative of the 

state and regions



FINDINGS



Colorado Context: Firearms Culture

31%

44%

49%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Personally own firearms

Have firearms in the home

Grew up in household with firearms

QR code of one-
pager on access

Firearm Ownership 
in Colorado



Firearm Access and Storage Practices

Those who have access to firearms are at increased risk of 
theft and injury and death (due to presence and lethality).

Secure storage of firearms can prevent unauthorized 
access and help save lives.

Decisions on how to store depend on personal 
circumstances and home context.

Why Important?



Firearm Access & Storage Opinions

58%

87%

71%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Access to a firearm increases the risk of injury and
death involving a firearm.

Securely storing firearms can reduce the risk of
firearm injury and death.

Temporarily removing firearms from the home if
someone is in crisis decreases the risk of injury and
death involving a firearm.

Coloradans Agree That...



Who Owns Firearms in Colorado

QR code of one-
pager on access

Firearm Ownership 
in Colorado



Firearm Safety Education in Colorado 



Reasons for Ownership in Colorado

QR code of one-
pager on access

Firearm Ownership 
in Colorado



65% of Coloradans 

with firearms in the home 

have all firearms

locked and unloaded

Secure Storage in Colorado 

Learn more about 

secure storage



7%

43%

15%

25%

21%

41%

13%

<1%

26%

8%

34%

11%

17%

9%

44%

8%

<1%

21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Unlocked, not hidden

Unlocked, hidden

Trigger lock

Locking device with a key, number PIN or
dial

Lock-box/hard case

Gun safe

Cable lock

Stored away from the home

Other

Firearm Storage Methods

Handguns

Long Guns



25%

61%

10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Yes

No

I don’t know

Plans for Temporary Safe Storage Among 
Coloradans with Firearms in the Home

Out of Home Storage 

Locations in Colorado



59%

42%

40%

33%

28%

25%

24%

21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

It is important to keep firearms stored securely

Prevent theft

Prevent accidental injury or death

Prevent unauthorized access by a child (0-12)

Keep firearm in good condition

Prevent unauthorized access by a teenager (13-17)

I do not use locking devices, cabinets/safes, or store
my firearm(s) away from my home

Prevent unauthorized access by an adult household
member (18+)

Why People Lock Their Guns



48%

27%

23%

17%

17%

14%

8%

8%

8%

3%

1%

34%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Law enforcement

Firearms instructor

Family member

Friend

Firearm range or retail location employee

Healthcare provider

Teacher/School employee

Social worker

Social worker

Employer

Parents of my child’s friends

None of these

Promoters of Secure Firearm Storage

None of these



42%

41%

36%

36%

36%

34%

34%

33%

32%

24%

20%

0% 20% 40% 60%

*Teacher/School employee

Friend

*Parents of my child’s friends

Family member

Healthcare provider

*Employer

Firearms instructor

Firearm range or retail location employee

*Social worker

Law enforcement

*Social media groups

Messengers That Led to More Secure Firearm Storage

* Calculations for these values may be unstable as n<30



51%

42%

14%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

General Population: Appropriate for Health Care
Providers to Discuss Firearm Storage

Homes with Firearms: Appropriate for Health Care
Provider to Discuss Firearm Storage

Heard Health Care Provider  Discuss Firearm
Storage

Healthcare's Role in Promoting Safe Storage



Implications for education and prevention for those 

who access firearms:

Prevent unauthorized access to firearms with secure storage 
practices.

Educate on the importance of locking and unloading firearms, 
especially in situations where they are needed.

Use the right message with the right messenger.



Understand and address the fears of Coloradans

Understand experiences of those impacted

Understand what actions are being taken as a result of 
experiences and fears informs education and prevention

Coloradan’s Concerns 

about Firearm-Related Harms

Why Important?



QR code of one-
pager on concerns 

and experiences

31%

40%

40%

57%

53%

58%

43%

31%

47%

41%

36%

20%

23%

20%

28%

37%

37%

26%

20%

26%

25%

18%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Homicide among adults

Homicide among youth

Suicide among adults

Suicide among youth

Mass shootings

School shootings

Police-involved shootings

Accidental shootings among adults

Accidental shootings among youth

Gang violence

Spouse or partner violence

Concerns About Violent Events Happening...

In Their Local Community

To Themselves or Their
Families

Firearm Perceptions 

and Realities





30%

11%

9%

7%

6%

4%

3%

2%

58%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Suicide

Homicide

Spouse or partner violence

Gang violence

Accidental shooting

Police-involved shooting

School shooting

Mass shooting

None of these

Experiences with Firearm Harms

None of these



None of these

32%

27%

23%

18%

17%

17%

9%

7%

6%

4%

4%

2%

36%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Avoided large crowds

Talked to child or family about firearm safety

Attended firearm safety class or practiced shooting

Talked to child or family about protection against firearm violence

Purchased a firearm

Avoided using public transit

Avoided religious services, cultural events, or celebrations

Talked to mental health professional or health care provider

Changed where you live

Talked to law enforcement

Changed or considered changing school child attends

Other

None of these

Protections Taken Against Firearm Violence

None of these



Implications for education and prevention for those 

who have experienced or are concerned about 

firearm harms:

Get the facts out in a non-sensationalized manner

Support people who have experienced or fear these harms 
by promoting resources and programs that can help them 
to heal and protect them from these harms



We can invest in, promote, and implement solutions 
that address the root causes of firearm harms and 
build community assets, resources, and regulations 
that protect against firearm harms.

Creating Protective Environments

Why Important?



84%

83%

79%

77%

75%

75%

71%

71%

70%

67%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Access to quality education

Access to quality health care (including mental/behavioral health)

Employment opportunities

Access to parks and open spaces

Enhancing the environment (tree coverage, clean air or water)

Access to sidewalks and bicycle/walking paths

Community service/volunteering

Enhancing economic stability

Access to transportation

Affordable housing

Support Investments to Create Protective Environments



92%

80%

79%

70% 80% 90% 100%

Requiring a Background Check
for All Firearm

Purchases/Transfers

Requiring a Background Check
to Transfer a Firearm to

Immediate Family Member

Requiring Adding Individuals to
a Registry of Those Who Have

Purchased a Firearm

Non-Existing Colorado Laws

Values indicate the percentage of Coloradans who think each law exists

44%

61%

44%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Safe Storage Law

Lost or Stolen Firearms
Law

ERPO Law

Existing Colorado Laws



88%

84%

80%

80%

78%

56%

87%

84%

77%

71%

70%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Prohibiting a person with a domestic violence restraining order from
having a firearm for the duration of the order

Universal background checks, including for private sales and at gun shows

Prohibiting firearm possession by people believed to be at risk of harming
themselves or others

Requiring legal firearm owners to obtain a permit to carry a concealed
handgun

Requiring by law that a person take reasonable steps to prevent
unauthorized access to their firearms

Prohibiting the purchase of magazines that hold 10 or more rounds of
ammunition

Requiring background checks before a person can obtain a permit to carry
a concealed firearm

Preventing persons with severe/debilitating mental illness from owning
firearms

Requiring a firearm safety course before the purchase of a firearm

Requiring that persons obtain a permit to purchase a firearm

Requiring legal firearm owners to obtain a permit to carry an unconcealed
handgun (open carry)

Support for Firearm Policies

Policies Exist Policies Do Not Exist



60%

70%

75%

79%

81%

0% 50% 100%

The person is experiencing a severe emotional crisis

The person has dementia or other cognitive impairment

The person has threatened to physically hurt themselves

The person has threatened to physically hurt you or someone else

The person has threatened to physically hurt a group of people

Appropriate to Issue an ERPO if...



Implications for education and prevention for 

creating protective environments:

Many issues where we commonly agree we can be doing work to 
create communities where people have access to resources that 
give them a better quality of life.

Many areas where laws already exist that people support and 
there are opportunities for support of additional regulations. 

Policy-makers should engage affected communities in the policy 
process; these findings help to give some overarching opinions and 
perspectives. 



NEXT STEPS



Use the state and regional data to 

inform local action!
✓ Make individual changes to your own 

practices/behaviors

✓ Apply for funding using COFIPS data 

to support your program or strategies

✓ Guide prevention strategies 

implemented by your government 

agency or community organization

cofips.org



Sign up for the FIPI newsletter to 

hear about when we release more 

resources. 

✓ Dashboard

✓ More brief reports on specific topics

✓ Peer-reviewed publications



Ongoing Administration

2024: Administer specialty survey; 
determining the focus currently. 

2025: Second iteration of the core survey, so 
we can monitor trends over time. 

cofips.org



Thank You
FIPI/IVPC Staff
➢ Kate Little
➢ Andrew MacFarland
➢ Jessica Buck-Atkinson
➢ Ginny McCarthy
➢ Leslie Barnard
➢ Rachel Johnson
➢ Ashley Brooks-Russell
➢ Emmy Betz
➢ Chris Knoepke
➢ Joe Simonetti
➢ Matt Wetenkamp
➢ Shale Wong

Fill out contact form
Sign up for the Firearm Injury 

Prevention Initiative newsletter 

to receive updates about 

COFIPS

cofips.org
OGVP Staff
➢ Jonathan McMillan
➢ Eric France
➢ Kristin McDermott
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